1/278773/2023

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM REVENUE & D.M. (LR) DEPARTMENT JANATA BHAWAN, BLOCK-E, GROUND FLOOR <u>DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6</u>

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, the 14-09-2023

ECF No.RLR.233615/6: In cancellation of earlier notification vide ECF No. RLR.347286/3-U dated 07/08/2023 and in view of the focused disposal of the applications / cases under Mission Basundhara within stipulated timeline, Shri Pritam Kr. Das, ACS (DR-2019), Under Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department is hereby entrusted as Circle Officer, Lakhipur Revenue Circle, Goalpara District in respect of assigned revenue villages till 31.12.2023 for focused disposal of the applications under Mission Basundhara within stipulated timeline.

Shri Pritam Kr. Das, ACS (DR-2019) will continue to draw his pay and allowances as Under Secretary, Health &Family Welfare Department, Dispur.

ECF No.RLR.233615/6-A: In cancellation of earlier notification vide ECF No. RLR.347286/3-W dated 07/08/2023 and in the interest of public service, Shri Eftekar Hussain, ALRS(DR-2021), Circle Officer (A), Dhubri Revenue Circle, Dist.- Dhubri is hereby entrusted to perform the duties of Circle Officer, Gauripur Revenue Circle, Dist.- Dhubri with full power on additional charge basis.

Shri Eftekar Hussain, ALRS (DR-2021) will continue to draw his pay and allowances as Circle Officer (A), Dhubri Revenue Circle.

ECF No.RLR.233615/6-B: In cancellation of earlier notification vide ECF No. RLR.347286/3-R dated 07/08/2023 and in view of the focused disposal of the applications / cases under Mission Basundhara within stipulated timeline, Ms. Rashika Shyam, ALRS (DR-2019), Circle Officer (A), Dibrugarh West Revenue Circle, Dist.-Dibrugarh is hereby entrusted as Circle Officer, Doomdooma Revenue Circle in respect of assigned revenue villages till 31.12.2023 for focused disposal of the applications under Mission Basundhara within stipulated timeline.

Ms. Rashika Shyam, ALRS (DR-2019), will continue to draw her pay and allowances as Circle Officer (A), Dibrugarh West Revenue Circle

ECF No.RLR.233615/6-C: In cancellation of earlier notification vide ECF No. RLR.347286/3-V dated 07/08/2023 and in view of the focused disposal of the applications / cases under Mission Basundhara within stipulated timeline, Ms. Mary Vanlalrout Ralsun, ALRS (DR-2021), Circle Officer(A), Demow Revenue Circle, Dist.-Sivasagar is hereby entrusted as Circle Officer, Hojai Revenue Circle in respect of assigned revenue villages till 31.12.2023 for focused disposal of the applications under Mission Basundhara within stipulated timeline.

Ms. Mary Vanlalrout Ralsun, ALRS (DR-2021), will continue to draw her pay and allowances as Circle Officer (A), Demow Revenue Circle.

ECF No.RLR.233615/6-D: In the interest of public service, Ms. Namrata Das, ACS (DR-2019), Under Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department is hereby entrusted to perform the duties of Circle Officer, Sonari Revenue Circle, Dist.- Charaideo with full power in addition to her normal duties during the period of absence of Ms.Chaitali Rani Dutta, ALRS (DR-2017), Circle Officer, Sonari, Dist.- Charaideo who has proceeded on Maternity Leave w.e.f. date of taking over charge.

1/278773/2023

Ms. Namrata Das, ACS (DR-2019) will continue to draw her pay and allowances as Under Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department, Dispur.

In view of the stringent timelines of Mission Basundhara 2.0, all the officers are directed to join their new place of posting within 48 hours excluding the date of the notification .

Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Revenue & D.M. Department

Memo ECF No.RLR.233615/6-E Dated Dispur, the 14-09-2023 Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. The Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati.
- 2. The Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, General Administration Department, Dispur.
- 3. The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Personnel (A) Department, Dispur.
- 4. The Director of Land Records and Surveys etc, Assam, Rupnagar, Guwahati-32. He is requested to assign villages to the newly posted circle officers in various circles for disposal of Mission Basundhara applications in a harmonious manner to optimize the load distribution.
- 5. The District Commissioner (All).
- $6.\;\;$ The Director of Printing and Stationery, Assam, Govt. Press, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21.
- 7. The Secretary, Co-ordination, O/o the Chief Secretary, Assam, Dispur.
- 8. P.S. to the Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Assam, for kind apprisal of the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam.
- $9.\;$ P.S to the Minister, Revenue & DM etc, Assam for kind apprisal of the Hon'ble Minister.
- 10. The Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Revenue & DM Department for uploading the Notification in the website of Revenue & DM Department.
- 11. Officers concerned.

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Revenue & D.M. Department